

---

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**SABINA LOVING; ELMER KILIAN; JOHN GAMBINO,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

**INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DOUGLAS H.  
SHULMAN, Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Defendants – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLEES**

---

**William H. Mellor  
Scott G. Bullock  
Dan Alban  
Ari S. Bargil  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I.    The Collection, Examination, and Appeals Functions of the IRS .....	2
A.    Collection .....	3
B.    Examination .....	4
C.    Appeals.....	5
II.   Regulation of “Practice” Before the IRS Prior to August 2, 2011 .....	5
A.    In 1884, Congress authorized the Secretary to regulate “agents, attorneys, or other persons representing claimants before his Department” .....	6
B.    Regulation of “practice” under Circular 230 prior to August 2, 2011 .....	8
III.  Regulation of “Tax Return Preparers” Prior to August 2, 2011 .....	8
A.    Definition of “tax return preparer” .....	9

B.	For over a century prior to the recent regulatory change, neither Treasury nor the IRS had interpreted Section 330 as authorizing it to license tax-return preparers.....	9
C.	Congress developed a statutory scheme for limited regulation of tax-return preparers by statutory penalties and injunctions .....	11
D.	Congress declines to authorize the IRS to license tax-return preparers under Section 330.....	12
E.	The IRS reverses its longstanding interpretation of Section 330.....	13
IV.	The Registered Tax Return Preparer (“RTRP”) Licensing Scheme .....	13
V.	Plaintiffs Are Independent Tax-Return Preparers Who Would Be Harmed by the RTRP Licensing Scheme .....	15
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
	LEGAL STANDARD FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION .....	21
	ARGUMENT .....	23
I.	The District Court Correctly Found That Section 330’s Text and the Context Provided by the Statute’s Structure Unambiguously Foreclose the IRS’s New Interpretation of the Statute .....	26
A.	The district court correctly rejected the IRS’s argument that a statute is ambiguous unless it expressly defines statutory terms.....	27
B.	The district court correctly found that Section 330(a)(2)(D) unambiguously forecloses the IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330.....	28
C.	The IRS misinterprets Section 330(a)(2)(C).....	31

- 1. Section 330(a)(2)(C) is not rendered superfluous by the district court’s interpretation of Section 330 .....32
- 2. The IRS fails to consider the context provided by the structure of Section 330(a)(2).....34
- D. The IRS fails to assign ordinary meaning to the statutory term “representative(s)” .....36
  - 1. Tax-return preparers are not “representatives” .....37
  - 2. Even the IRS recognizes that tax-return preparers are not “representatives” .....38
- II. The District Court Correctly Found That the Overall Statutory Scheme Regulating Tax-Return Preparers Unambiguously Forecloses the IRS’s New Interpretation of Section 330.....39
  - A. The IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330 sidesteps the existing Title 26 statutory scheme that comprehensively regulates penalties that may be imposed on tax-return preparers .....40
    - 1. The district court rightly ruled that the IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330 would allow it to bypass Congress’s careful, regimented scheme of penalties for tax-return preparers.....40
    - 2. The overall statutory scheme regulating tax-return preparers is tightly controlled by Congress and is periodically adjusted in a very specific, delineated manner .....42
    - 3. The IRS fails to rebut the district court’s holding that the IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330 would render other statutes superfluous .....44

a.	The IRS’s attempt to distinguish between the penalties that would be available under its interpretation of Section 330(b) and the penalties currently available under Title 26 draws a distinction without a difference .....	44
b.	The IRS mischaracterizes the district court’s reasoning on statutory “overlap” and thus fails to diminish the strength of the district court’s interpretation of Section 330.....	45
B.	The district court correctly observed that the IRS’s new interpretation of Section 330 would displace 26 U.S.C. § 7407, a federal statute that provides for injunctions against tax-return preparers.....	47
1.	The district court recognized that injunctions against tax-return preparers would be eclipsed by disbarment under the IRS’s expansive new interpretation of Section 330(b).....	48
2.	The IRS unduly emphasizes superficial differences in enforcement mechanisms to claim that Section 7407 would not be displaced by its new interpretation of Section 330 .....	49
3.	Section 7408 is a red herring .....	49
III.	The Legislative History and Purpose of Section 330 and the IRS’s Previous Century-Long Interpretation of the Statute Also Support the District Court’s Ruling .....	50
A.	The legislative history and purpose of Section 330 also foreclose the IRS’s new interpretation and support the district court’s ruling .....	51

- 1. In passing the 1884 Act now codified at Section 330, Congress did not contemplate—let alone authorize—allowing the IRS to impose a licensing scheme on tax-return preparers.....51
  - 2. Congress closely controls the authority granted to the IRS under Section 330 .....54
  - 3. The repeated introduction of bills to amend Section 330 to authorize tax-preparer licensing indicates that Congress does not believe it has already granted the IRS the authority to license tax-return preparers.....55
- B. The IRS’s contrary interpretation of Section 330 for the past century is indicative of the statute’s true meaning and the IRS’s failure to explain the sudden reversal in its interpretation is telling .....57

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4, 30
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 665 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25, 26
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	28
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	28
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 44, 45, 46, 51, 53, 58
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	52
* <i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22, 39, 46, 54
<i>Fin. Planning Ass'n v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	28
 *Chief authorities are denoted by an asterisk	



<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke</i> , 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 47, 57
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	30
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	58
<i>Pittston Coal Grp. v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	24
<i>*Planned Parenthood Fed’n, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21, 22, 51, 52
<i>Poole v. United States</i> , 1984 WL 742, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15351 (D.D.C. 1984) .....	7
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	41, 47
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	44
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	27
<i>*Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 980 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004).....	3
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 23

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 500(b)–(c).....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....21

26 U.S.C. §§ 6011-6012 .....3

26 U.S.C. § 6109(a)(4).....13

26 U.S.C. §§ 6201-6204 .....3

26 U.S.C. §§ 6301-6306 .....4

26 U.S.C. § 6694.....1, 12, 41, 43, 45

26 U.S.C. §§ 6694(a)-(b) .....42

26 U.S.C. § 6695 .....1, 12, 41, 42, 45

26 U.S.C. §§ 6695(a)-(c).....42

26 U.S.C. § 6695(g) .....12, 42

26 U.S.C. § 6700 .....12

26 U.S.C. § 6701 .....12

26 U.S.C. § 6702 .....12

26 U.S.C. § 6707A.....12

26 U.S.C. § 6713 .....12, 41, 45

26 U.S.C. § 7001 .....42

26 U.S.C. § 7201 .....12

26 U.S.C. § 7206.....12

26 U.S.C. § 7207 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 7213 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 7216 .....	12, 41, 45
26 U.S.C. § 7407 .....	1, 12, 20, 39, 47, 48, 49, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	1, 20, 47, 49, 50
26 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7521(b)(2) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7525 .....	38
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(36)(A) .....	9, 29, 37
26 U.S.C. § 7701(a)(36)(B)(ii)-(iii) .....	37
*31 U.S.C. § 330 .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58
*31 U.S.C. § 330(a) .....	7, 32, 35, 52, 56
31 U.S.C. §§ 330(a)–(b) .....	24
*31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1) .....	7, 28, 30, 34, 55
*31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(2) .....	20, 32, 34, 35, 36
31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(2)(C) .....	19, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
*31 U.S.C. § 330(a)(2)(D) .....	7, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 56
*31 U.S.C. § 330(b) .....	20, 21, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 54

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.6109-2.....13

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-15(b).....17

26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-15(d).....11

26 C.F.R. § 601.101 .....2

26 C.F.R. §§ 601.103–107.....2

26 C.F.R. § 601.103(a).....3

26 C.F.R. § 601.103(b) .....4, 5

26 C.F.R. § 601.103(c).....5

26 C.F.R. § 601.104 .....3

26 C.F.R. § 601.104(a).....3

26 C.F.R. § 601.104(c).....4

26 C.F.R. § 601.104(c)(1).....4

26 C.F.R. § 601.105(a).....4

26 C.F.R. § 601.105(b)(1).....4

26 C.F.R. § 601.105(b)(2).....4

26 C.F.R. § 601.106 .....5

26 C.F.R. §§ 601.106(a)(1)(iii)(c)–(e).....5

26 C.F.R. § 601.106(c).....5

26 C.F.R. § 601.504(a).....4, 5, 38

31 C.F.R. § 10.2(a)(4).....	14
31 C.F.R. §§ 10.3–10.6.....	8
31 C.F.R. § 10.3(f).....	14
31 C.F.R. § 10.3(f)(2).....	14
31 C.F.R. § 10.4(c).....	14
31 C.F.R. §§ 10.6(d)–(e).....	14
31 C.F.R. § 10.6(e)(3).....	15
31 C.F.R. § 10.50.....	15
31 C.F.R. § 10.51(a)(18).....	38
31 C.F.R. pt. 10.....	1, 8, 14

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

48 Cong. Rec. H5219–22 (daily ed. June 16, 1884).....	6
*Act of July 7, 1884, ch. 334, sec. 3, 23 Stat. 258 (“Act of 1884”).....	6, 7, 9
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 822(a), 118 Stat. 1418.....	21, 55, 53
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1328 (8th ed. 2004).....	37
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-343, Title V, § 506(a), 122 Stat. 3765.....	43
George M. Morris, <i>Growth and Regulation of Treasury Bar</i> , 8 A.B.A. J. 742 (1922).....	6
H.R. 1570, 113th Cong. § 2 (2013).....	13, 55, 56
H.R. 5047, 111th Cong. § 202 (2010).....	13

H.R. 6050, 112th Cong. § 202 (2012) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 651, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1982) .....	7
IRS Publication 947, <i>Practice Before the IRS and Power of Attorney</i> (Rev. April 2009), available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/publication_947_practice_before_the_irs_and_poas_rev_4_09.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/publication_947_practice_before_the_irs_and_poas_rev_4_09.pdf</a> .....	11
IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3710(a), 112 Stat. 685 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 6109(a)(4)) .....	43
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, Title VII, § 7733(a)-(d), 103 Stat. 2105 .....	42, 43
Rev. Proc. 68-29, 1968-2 C.B. 913, § 2.01 .....	10
Revenue Act of 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-16, ch. 16, 38 Stat. 114 .....	52
S. 832, 109th Cong. § 4 (2005) .....	13
S. 1219, 110th Cong. § 4 (2007) .....	56
S. 3215, 111th Cong. § 202 (2010) .....	13
S. 3355, 112th Cong. § 202 (2012) .....	13
Taxpayer Advocate Service, IRS, <i>National Taxpayer Advocate FY 2003 Report to Congress</i> (Dec. 31, 2003) (hereinafter “2003 Report to Congress”), available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2003_annual_update_mcw_1-15-042.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2003_annual_update_mcw_1-15-042.pdf</a> .....	10
Taxpayer Advocate Service, IRS, <i>National Taxpayer Advocate FY 2002 Report to Congress</i> , (Dec. 31, 2002), available at <a href="http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2002_annual_rpt.pdf">http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-utl/nta_2002_annual_rpt.pdf</a> .....	11
Testimony of Nancy J. Jardini, IRS, Chief, Criminal Investigations Division, Hearing before the Subcommittee on Oversight of the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, (July 20, 2005), available at <a href="http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/transcript/10164.html#Jardini">http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/transcript/10164.html#Jardini</a> .....	10

Testimony of Nina E. Olson, National Taxpayer Advocate, IRS, before the Subcommittee on Oversight of the Committee on Ways and Means, U.S. House of Representatives, (July 20, 2005) (emphasis added), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/transcript/10164.html">http://waysandmeans.house.gov/media/transcript/10164.html</a> .....	11
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , <a href="http://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=representative">http://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=representative</a> (last visited May 15, 2013) .....	37
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Information, <i>Accuracy of Tax Returns, the Quality Assurance Processes, and Security of Taxpayer Information Remain Problems for the Volunteer Program</i> (Aug. 26, 2011) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2011reports/201140094fr.pdf">http://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2011reports/201140094fr.pdf</a> .....	22
U.S. Troop Readiness, Veterans' Care, Katrina Recovery, and Iraq Accountability Appropriations Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-28, Title VIII, § 8246(b), 121 Stat. 112 .....	43
United States-Korea Free Trade Agreement Implementation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-41, Title V, § 501(a), 125 Stat. 428 .....	12, 42
<i>West's Tax Law Dictionary</i> 1054 (Robert Sellers Smith ed., 2009 ed.).....	2
Worker, Homeownership, and Business Assistance Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-92, § 17, 123 Stat. 2984 (codified at 26 U.S.C. § 6011(e)(3)) .....	43
